
~ : 26305065

3rgi (3r4le -I) as arz1faa ala 6la e»
~-.-e,61 ~qilgU +7q, Ia4j '4Rrl <rt, cfl-~ ~W1"1 cB cl5" "Cfffi,

7iqrars), rural«- 380015...a.7%a.at
~ 3Tlfrc;, ~~: Order-In-Appeal No ..AHM-SVTAX-000-APP-0144-16-17

~ Date : 28.10.2016 mm ffl cITT ~ Date of l~sue. 6 ~-(, 1 I { b .

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals-II)

lT --~---~ "flcTTcR 31t5l-Jqlisllq : 31I~cfctl&14 IDxT mm ~ ~ 'ff
--...-~------~:~---~"ff~
Arising out of Order-in-Original No SD-05/05/DKJ/AC/2015-16 Dated 27.10.2015

Issued by Assistant Commissioner, Div-V, Service Tax, Ahmedabad

3!4"1clcjjctf cpf "ifl11 g:q 'C@T Name & Address of The Appellants

0
Mis. Maniar & Co Ahmedabad

~ 3Tlfrc;, ~ "ff ~~ ~ an,fq fr If@rat at GNrC'1 Pli-.-i~Rsta m "ff cpx

'ffqj"ffi t:-
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate
authority in the following way :-

I

Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal :-

fcmm~,1994 cITT mxT 86 ct~ 3Tlfre;, cpl' f.19' ct 'Cfffi cITT \J1T~:­
Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

afar 2in fl #tr ye, gr zrea vi ara rah#ta +nn@ear 3i. 2o, qcc
mR-cic&1 cjjl-l{i'3°-s, ~ -.=rrR, ait3l-Jqlisllq-380016

The West Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at
0-20, New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Ahmedabad - 380 016.

(ii) 3rql8a +nznf@er#av a,t Rattu 3rf@e,Ru, 1994 cITT mxT 86 (1) ct ~ 3Tlfre;,
"flcTTcR P\4l-Jlqc1"t, 1994 ct ~ 9 (1) ct ~ frrmfta" 1:!)Jl=f ~:t'f- 5 "B "cfR ~ "B cITT

aft vi u# Tr fr res fasa 3rat at nu{ et sr#) #Raif
aft ft afgu (a va 7fa qf atf) 3j at # fr en ii nf@raw n <illllcfld
ft-QTTT t ae f rd~a ea a nrul a erzra f,I cfi "ff1i "'{{ ~'<slifchct ~
7we a agt hara #6t llf<T, &l1'rf c#r llf<T 3jh am7a ·TIT Gift T; 5 Gr4 UT ffl cfi1i
t %T ~ 1 ooo / - #ft aft en re hara #t llf<T, &l1'rf c#r llf<T &Ix~ 1"]1:11 ~
~ 5 ~ m 50 ~~'ITT "ctT ~ 5000/- ~~~I~~ c#r liT<T, &l1'rf c#r
nit 3j mm ·7IT Hf nu, 50 Gal4 II ffl 'G'llTcIT t agi q; 100oo/- #l aft ±hf

(ii) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 to the
Appellate Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule
9(1) of the Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompanied by a copy of- the order
appealed against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a
fees of Rs. 1000/- where the amount of service tax & inter~st demanded & penalty levied of
Rs. 5 Lakhs or less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded &
penalty levied is is more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/-
where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty.--~
Lakhs rupees, in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar oyme~.,1.:~,rJ~
bench of nominated Public Sector Bank of the place where the bench of Tribunal is sit at,eg',",. , . •

. ~.~.;c· 0?j. ,~, «.. 43
& c' 5k et $

~- • -...__ Q. *tr 4 ..••. ;.'():-;3r.a1(,...., ....



0

:: 2 ::
(iii) ff4 3tf@2)fzm,1994 #] Ir so d1 sq-rrii va (2) a sifa 3rf. tar
A41·1ictC'1l, 1994 cJ'i Rlfl-f 9 (2-c:) cJ'i ~ Rmffif tITTl={ ~.ir.-7 i at ur a#t vi Ur x-lT~
3mrza,,a sir« zyean (rfha) # sr# a6t Rt (01A)( sr a mfrau en) 3i 'rr
3T2gr7, GTI / UT 31TgW1 378ITT an Gr zyca, 3ft4hr zna@raar qt area ana
cJ'i Re ha gg arr (olo) #1 uf hf ehft I

(iii) The appeal under sub section (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be
filed in Form ST-7 as prescribed under Rule 9 (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall
be accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner Central Excise (Appeals)(OIA)(one of
which shall be a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Addi. / Joint or Dy.
/Asstt. Commissioner or Superintendent of Central Excise & Service Tax (010) to apply to
the Appellate Tribunal.

2. zurizit@ra araru yen 3rf@)rm, 1975 #l rt q"'{~-1 cJ'i ~ Rmffif ~
3rgiT Te 3rr vi err f@rant # 3r? al #R tl"'{ xii 6.50/- ha a rarar zyca fea
~ "ITT1T~ I

2. One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjudication authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
Schedule-I in terms of the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended.

3. fir zye, 3Ira zyea vi aa ar4#hr nrnf@raw (rffaf@er) Pama4), 1gs2 affa
vi ara if@rd +cii a) aR@fa aa cfITT RWIT ~ 3ITT 'lfr l:ZIFI~ fcnm vlTfIT % I

3. Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters
contained in the Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

4. +far ern,hr 35u re viurns 3r4inuf@raw (4a h ,fa 3r@ii h mart ii
ace4tr 3uT area 31f@0fez1a, «&y9 Rtmt 3enh3iaifar(in-2) 37f@1f1a 2&(2oy t iszn
9) fair: ·.ec.2cry 5it #6 far 31f@1f1a, r&&y #r arr cs iriirhara at aft araRt ark.r
ff1 R6 we qa-f@r samraa3ear ?Z, qrf zr ar a 3iaiia san Rts a4 3hf@ 2r1fr
aatu 3sf@ra c=r (J

hsc4tr3=urz reasviaah3iian faa areas " ii fecr gnf@?­

(il '1.Tm 11 tr m~ fc:l"mfu:rm
(ii) rdsm a a arr «if@r

(iii) rdsrm fez1nra,4 h era h 3iria zrm
c;> 3r aqgra zrg Rn s nr h urn fl#rzr c"fi. 2) 31f@)@1a, 2014 h 3rm qa fas# .

3r46arr ,frathaar furreft rarer3r#fvi 3-fCfrc;r cn1"~~~I

4. For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an
amount specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated
06.08.2014, under section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made
applicable to Service Tax under section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 provided the
amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

c:::> Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
application and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the
commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

4(1) zrif a, sr 3mer h uf 3r4hrhf@rswr haar szi arc 3rrar re nUs
faea t at JTTCJT fcITT!" aTU QI h 10% 21alrT 3-ITT" sgiha vs f2I cl 1fa las avsh
10% 01aaust sr ans#rt
4(1) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute,
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute. ,_,-......,

• (> .._



•.

V2(ST)102/RNA-11/2015-16

3

ORDER IN APPEAL

1. M/s Maniar & Co., Near Ajit Mill, Maniar-Trailor road, Rakhial,

Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to as 'Appeallent') has filled this appeal

against against Order-In-Original No. SD-05/05/DKJ/2015-16 dated

27.10.2015 (hereinafter referred to as "impugned order") passed by the Asst.

Commissioner, Service Tax Div-V, Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to as

"Adjudicating Authority").

2. The facts of the case are that the Appellant registered with Service Tax

and holding Service Tax Registration"No. AAAET7279HST001 during 2008-09
to 2012-13 (up to 30.06.2012) paid commission Rs. 42,45,661/- to

commission agents located out side India, however they did not paid service

Q tax payable under Business Auxiliary service defined under clause 19 of

Section 65(105) of FA 94.

FINANCIAL YEAR Commission paid to foreign Service Tax Rs.

parties

01.10.2008 to 31.03.2010 23,00,000/- 2,84,280/-

2010-11 9,65,937/- 99,492/-

2011-12 9,79,724/­ 1,00,912/­

TOTAL 42,45,661/- 4,84,684/-

3 As per section 66A read with rule 2(1)d (iv) of service tax rule 2006 ,

Appellant as a recipient of service was liable to pay service tax as such
transaction was governed by Taxation Of Service (Provided from outside India
and received in India ) Rule 2006. During 2008-09 to 2012-13(up to
30.06.2012) they have not shown any commission paid to foreign agents and

· also not shown any notification in ST-3 return for claiming exemption.

Moreover for relevant demand period they have not filed and EXP returns for

claiming exemption and refund.

4. The Appellant was liable to pay service tax of 4,84,684/- hence Show
Cause Notice dated 10.04.2014 was issued. Appellant contended that they
have filled EXP-3 and EXP-4 on 20.01.2014 for period from 2008-09 to 2012­

. 13(up to 30. 06.2012) to avail the benefit of exemption. from ~ervice,~f"', ~':l:,"i-
.98$
'

'..·



V2(ST)102/RA/A-II/2015-16

4

the service availed of foreign commission agents. Said procedure lapse was

argued to be overlooked keeping in view various judgments. SCN was

adjudicated by the Adjudicating Authority vide impugned OIO wherein

extended period was also invoked. Demand was confirmed under section .

73(1) with interest payment under section 75 and equal penalty of 4,84,684/­
was imposed under section 78. Penalty under section 76 (Rs. 200/- per day)

and 77 (Rs. 10,000/-) were also imposed.

5. Being aggrieved by Impugned OIO Appellant filed present appeal on

30.11.2015. They have contended that exemption to specified service i.e.
commission paid to foreign agents used in exports of goods was available to

them during period of demand vide conditional notification 41/2007-ST dated

6.10.2007 amended vide notification 17/2008/-ST dated 01.04.2008(by way
of refund Noti.) , 18/2009-ST dated 07.07.2009 (straight way exemption)

and 42/2012-ST dated 29.06.2012 (straight way exemption).

5.1 Appellant has stated that refund claim was not made under Nati. No.
17/2008-ST for clamming refund of service tax paid on commission given to
foreign agents for their service received in export. Exemption from service tax

payment vides subsequent conditional Nati. 18/2009-ST dated 07.07.2009 by
way of filing EXP-1 and EXP-2 returns was not complied initially but appellant

complied belatedly on 20.01.20014 for entire period of demand by way of
filing EXP-3 and EXP-4. Appellant has argued that as soon as appellant
become aware they have complied by way of filing EXP-3 and EXP-4 on

20.01.2014 for entire period of demand.

5.2 Appellant has further argued that there is no revenue loss (revenue
Ineutrality) to department and it is procedural lapse. Appellant relied on

judgment Ind Swift Ltd. V/s Commissioner C.Ex., Chandigarg- 2013 (31) STR
703 (Tri. Del), Tech Mahendra Ltd. V/s Commissioner Cochin- 2012 (ST) STR
344 (Tri. Bang.), Chilies Export House Ltd. V/s Commissioner C.Ex., Madurai-
2011 (24) STR 40(Ti.- Chennai), Solar Explosive Ltd. V/s Commissioner C.
Ex., Nagpur- 2011(21)- STR 448 (Tri.-Mum.) and Dineshchandra R. Agrawal

aeon
Infracon Pvt. Ltd V/s C.C.E. Ahmedabad- 2010 (18) STR 39 (Tri. -Ahmed.). , pp

%%L
. ~~

ii

0



0

V2(ST)102/RAJA-I/2015-16

5

6. Broadly based on these arguments appellant pleaded to quash the
impugned 0IO as issue is revenue neutral. Regarding Penalty it is argued that

as there is no intension to evade the service tax payment and section 80 is

applicable in present case and therefore penalty under 76, 77 and 78 is not

imposable.

7. Personal Hearing in the matter was held on 05.07.2012, wherein

Mr.Vipul Khandhar, C.A. on behalf of the appellant appeared and reiterated

the contents of the appeal memorandum stated that EXP-3/EXP-4 returns

were filed little late and its procedural lapse. Therefore duty can not be

demanded.

Discussion and finding

8. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, impugned order,

the grounds of appeals, and the submissions made during the personal

hearing and written submission made by Appellant.

9. I find that there is no dispute regarding levy of service tax on

commission paid to foreign commission agents. Said services is falling under
the category of Business Auxiliary service classifiable under 65(105)(zzb).

Appellant is contending that issue is revenue neutral. Appellant has taken

shelter under following exemption notification available to them ....
(I) Conditional exemption notification No. 41/2007-ST

dated 6.10.2007 as amended vide 17/2008/-ST dated

01.04.2008 [in force up to 07.07.2009] (by way of
quarterly refund in form specified in notification

procedure)

(ii) 18/2009-ST dated 07.07.2009 [in force up to
20.06.2012] (straight way exemption-EXP 1 and EXP­

2 procedure) and



V2(ST)102/RAJA-II/2015-16

6

(iii) 42/2012-ST dated 29.06.2012. [in force up to
01.03.2015] (straight way exemption- EXP -3 and EXP-4

procedure)

10. I find that demand is raised as appellant has not made payment of

service tax on commission paid to Foreign Service provider. Service tax is

payable by appellant as recipient of service as per Rule 2(1)(d)(iv) of service
tax rule 1994 read with section 66A of CEA 1994. Appellant has contended

that they have paid commission in relation to effecting export/sale of goods in

foreign countries. However appellant has not produced any evidence to
substantiate that commission paid is in relation to effecting export/sale of

goods in foreign countries.

11. I find that SCN demand of Rs. 2,84,280/- for period 01.10.2008 to

31.03.2009 is covered under notification No. 41/2007-ST dated 6.10.2007 as

amended vide 17/2008/-ST dated 01.04.2008. During period 01.10.2008 to

31.03.2009 appellant was required to pay the tax first then claim the
quarterly refund in prescribed form. Refund was required to be filed within 60
days of end of relevant quarter. I find that for claiming refund, conditions of
providing agreement copy, mentioning of commission on shipping bill,
submitting documents evidencing export of goods etc. are required as per said

notification. Refund of maximum 2% of FO B was admissible. I find that
appellant has neither paid tax nor filed quarterly refund. In view of this, I find
that conditions of notifications for granting refund are not fulfilled. I am in
complete agreement with impugned OIO confirming the demand of Rs.
2,84,280/- and rejecting the EXP-3 /EXP-4 filed for period 01.10.2008 to

31.03.2009.

12..I hold that appellant is not eligible for refund as they have not paid the
tax. In case appellant had paid the tax first then also they are not eligible for
refund as refund claim is not filed within 60 days of end of relevant quarter.
My view is supported by Hon'ble Allahabad High Court judgment in case of

M/s Addi Industries Ltd V/s CCE [2014 (36) STR 27] wherein refu d
application refund of service tax paid on export goods was filed after 60
of closure of quarter (due date) but before one year of exportation. M/s

0



0

V2(ST)102/RA/A-II/2015-16

7

Industries Ltd. was contesting that though 60 days time limit is prescribed in

notification 18/2009 cit. 07.07.2009 but section 11B prescribes time limit of

one year from payment of duty. It is held at para 8 and 9 that ......

"8. However, the contention of the assessee is that once the

goods have been exempted by Notification 18/2009 on 7 July

2009, there was no requirement of paying service tax and then

applying for a refund and hence, the application which was filed by
the assessee ought to have been entertained in that event. It has

been submitted, relying on the provisions of Section 11B of the
Central Excise Act, 1944 (read with Section 83 of the Finance Act,
1994) and Clause (f) of Explanation-B that the refund application

could have been made within one year of the date of payment of

duty. Since the duty was paid on 31 August 2009, it has been

contended that the application was within limitation.

9. It is not possible to accept that contention. The entire

argument pre-supposes that Notification 18/2009 would apply in
respect of the taxable services in relation to the exports for the
period April 2008 to June 2009. Notification 18/2009 is

prospective. Thereafter, the only requirement is that a return
should be filed in respect of the exempted taxable service. In

respect of the taxable services which were rendered in respect of

the export of goods prior to the date of Notification 18/2009, that

notification would have no application whatsoever. The assessee
had made exports between April 2008 to June 2009. Under the

relevant notification, service tax was liable to be paid and then an
application for refund was required to be presented within 60 days

of the end of the relevant quarter in which the goods had been

exported. Once a period of limitation was prescribed in the

exemption notification for submitting the refund application, that

. would necessarily govern "

13. My view is also supported by Hon' ble CESTAT judgment in



V2(ST)102/RAIA-II/2015-16

8

Spark Engg. P. Ltd. V/s CCE Gaziabad [2013 (31) STR 71 (Tri. Del) regarding
time bar refund case matter of Notification 41/2007- ST dated 06.10.2007

wherein it is held that ... " As the specified date stands provided in respect of

goods exported, the same has to be adopted for the purpose of limitation .... "

14. I find that SCN demand of Rs. 99,492/- for period 2010-2011 is covered

under notification following two notifications ...
(i) Conditional exemption notification No. 41/2007-ST

dated 6.10.2007 as amended vide 17/2008/-ST dated
01.04.2008 [in force up to 07.07.2009] (by way of

quarterly refund in form specified in notification

procedure)

(ii) 18/2009-ST dated 07.07.2009 [in force up to
20.06.2012] (straight way exemption-EXP 1 and EXP-

2 procedure) and

15. My above findings is applicable for demand worked out of Rs. 99,492/­
for period 01.04.2009 to 06.07.2009 as during relevant period notification

No. 41/2007-ST dated 6.10.2007 as amended vide 17/2008/-ST dated
01.04.2008 was in force. I hold that refund is not available to appellant for

period 01.04.2009 to 06.07.2009 as being time barred and as tax not paid. I

am in complete agreement in Adjudicating authority confirming the duty for

period 01.04.2009 to 06.07.2009 to be worked out of Rs. 99,492/-.

16. For subsequent period 07.07.2009 to 31.03.2010 also demand is to be

worked out of Rs. 99,492/-. For period 01.04.2010 to 31.03.2011 SCN
demand is Rs.1,00,912/-. During both the period i.e. (i) 07.07.2009 to
31.03.2010 and (ii) 07.07.2009 to 31.03.2010 exemption notification
No.18/2009-ST dated 07.07.2009 [in force up to 20.06.2012] was applicable
and was available to appellant. Said notification is straight way exemption for

which they were required to file EXP-1, EXP-2 return every six month of
financial year within 15 days of end of every six month. Appellant has not filed
any EXP-1, EXP-2 return but instead filed EXP-3/EXP-4 return prescribed
under notification 42/2012-ST dt.29.06.12. It is pertinent to note t g

0



V2(ST)102/RAJA-II/2015-16

9

notification 42/2012-ST dt.29.06.12 is prospective hence it is not applicable
for previous period i.e. (I) 07.07.2009 to 31.03.2010 and (ii) 07.07.2009 to

31.03.2010. Exemption notification No.18/2009-ST dated 07.07.2009 was

limited to service tax calculated on value of 10% on board value of export and
on production of contract copy and original document evidencing payment of

commission agents.

17. Conditions of notifications for granting exemption are not fulfilled hence

benefits exemption notification No.18/2009-ST dated 07.07.2009 was denied

by adjudicating authority. I find that adjudicating authority has not scrutinized

the documents presented along with belated EXP-3/EXP-4 return for foreign

services used for effecting sale/export if foreign countries and has not

( extended the exemption benefits.

18. For delay in filing EXP-2 return, the substantive benefit of exemption

for which they are eligible cannot be denied. In this regard I wish to place

reliance on the decision given by the Apex Court in the case ·of Mangalore
Chemicals & Fertilizers Ltd. Vs. Deputy Commissioner [1991 (55) E.L.T. 437
(S.C.)] wherein it was held that the intention of the legislature is to grant
exemption only upon satisfaction of the substantive conditions of the

notification and so it is important to distinguish between condition that is
procedural and is of technical nature and the condition which is substantive. It
was concluded that the benefit of exemption should be given if the
substantive conditions have been satisfied and the procedural/technical

conditions may be condoned.

19. In the case of M/s Ashima Dyecott Ltd. v/s CCE, Ahmedabad [2011­

TIOL-1905-CESTAT-AHM] it has been held that technical reasons cannot

defeat" legislative intent. It was held as under:

Service Tax -Refund of service tax paid on services utilized for export of

final products rejected by lower authorities for minor procedural----
infractions - Legislative intent is to export only goods and not es,"}? r.

• %,

.1, '



V2(ST)102/RAIA-II/2015-16

10

Denial of refunds for technical reasons defeats legislative intent - Matter

remanded with direction to original authority to allow appellant to rectify

defects wherever possible

20. Therefore, in view of the above decisions, it is very clear that

substantive benefit should not be denied for procedural or technical

irregularities and the impugned OIO ordering to deny the exemption benefit
for the reason of delayed filing of EXP-2 return is not at all tenable and

deserves to be remanded back to original adjudicating authority.

21. Case is remanded back for expending the benefits of notification

18/2009-ST dated 07.07.2009 for the period (i) 07.07.2009 to 31.03.2010 and
(ii) 07.07.2009 to 31.03.2010 ignoring the limitation period of filing relevant
return EXP-1/EXP-2 prescribed under said notification. Appellant shall submit all
documentary evidences that may be submitted by appellant to substantiate

that foreign agent services used in effecting and in relation to sale/export of

export goods and appellant shall also substantiate that exemption notification
18/2009-ST dated 07.07.2009 is available to them. Appellant shall file returns
as required under 18/2009-ST.Differential duty worked out i.e. SCN demand
raised minus exemption granted for period (i) 07.07.2009 to 31.03.2010 and

(ii) 07.07.2009 to 31.03.2010 shall be dealt according to law.

22. Adjudicating authority is directed to pass fresh order. These findings of

mine are supported by the decision/order dated 03.04.2014 of the Hon'ble High
Court, Gujarat in the Tax appeal No.276//2014 in the case of Commissioner,
Service Tax, Ahmedabad V/s Associated Hotels Ltd. and also by the decision of
the Hon'ble CESTAT, WZB Mumbai in case of Commissioner of Central Excise,

Pune-I Vs. Sai Advantium Ltd and reported in 2012 (27) STR 46 (Tri. ­
Mumbai).

23. Now I proceed further regarding imposition of penalty under section 76,
77 and 78 and interest provisions section 75. Since case for period (i)
07.07,2009 to 31.03.2010 and (ii) 07.07.2009 to 31.03.2010 is remanded
back for fresh adjudication my findings regarding penalty under section 76, 7l 3577

aAPE "

0



0

V2(ST)102/RA/A-I1/2015-16

11

and 78 and interest provisions section 75 are for demand of Rs. 2,84,280/- for

period 01.10.2008 to 31.03.2010 only.

24. I find that the adjudicating authority has imposed penalty on the
appellant under Section 76 of the Finance Act, 1994 for failure to pay Service

Tax within the stipulated time. Prior to 10.5.2008, the settled position was

that penalties could be imposed under the both Section 76 ibid as well as
Section 78 ibid provided that ingredients of both the Sections are present in a

case, which nevertheless exist in this case also. However, with effect from

10.5.2008, a proviso has been inserted in Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994

stipulating that if penalty is payable under Section 78 ibid, the provisions of

Section 76 shall not apply. The period involved in impugned the Show Cause
Notice is of 01.10.2008 to 31.03.2010 and thus the penal provisions under

. Section 76 would be contained only till 10.5.2008.

25. As regards the imposition of penalty of Rs. 10,000/- under Section 77 of

the Finance Act, 1994 , I find that the adjudicating authority has observed

that the appellant had been registered with Service Tax department and had
been filing the ST-3 returns but had failed to include the value of these

Business Auxiliary services under the ST-3 returns of the concerned period,
holds good under the provisions of Section 77 of the Finance Act, 1994. Hence
I agree with the findings of the adjudicating authority and uphold the penal

provisions invoked under Section 77 of the Finance Act, 1994 under the

impugned order.

26. Penalty invoked under the impugned order under Section 78 of the

Finance Act, 1994 is appropriate in the instant case, as the appellant had

suppressed the information related payment of such charges to the foreign
commission agents, very well covered under the ambit of taxability under
Section 66A of the Finance Act, 1994 read with Rule 2(1)(d)(iv) of the Service

Tax Rules, 1994. It was only during the course of audit proceedings that the
entire event of payment of commission charges to agents located in foreign

country had come to the knowledge of department. Had it not been the audit

scrutiny of the financial statements of the appellant, the payment of Servce,-..£ 3i)
,' ' '··+



V2(ST)102/RA/A-ll/2015-16

12

commission charges would have gone unheeded. Hence, I- agree with the

findings of the adjudicating authority and uphold the penal provisions invoked
under Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994 under the impugned order.

27. Regarding various penalties, the contention of the appellant in terms of

the provisions of Section 80 ibid is not sustainable in absence of reasonable
cause shown by the appellant.

28. In view of foregoing discussion I up hold the OIO as far it relates to

demand of Rs. 2,84,280/- and I remand back as far it relates to rest of
subsequent demand. The appeal filed by the appellant is disposed off by way of
remand in above terms.

29. 3141aaai aarr at Rta 3r4it a fqzrt 3qt#a ta fan sar t
29. The appeals filed by the appellant stand disposed off in above terms.

a2
- (3m ~JcFR)

3irzr#a (3r4la - II)
..'.)

ATTESTEDM..
«if.»
SUPEk1NTENDENT (APPEAL-II),
CENTRAL EXCISE,
AHMEDABAD.

By R.P.AD.
To,
M/s Maniar & Co.,
Near Ajit Mill, Maniar-Trailor road,
Rakhial,Ahmedabad -.

9%p=

z

0



V2(ST)102/RA/A-IM/2015-16

13

Copy to:
1. The Chief Commissioner, Central Excise, Ahmedabad.
2. The Commissioner, Service Tax, Ahmedabad.
3. The Additional Commissioner, Service Tax, Ahmedabad.
4, The Assistant Commissioner, Service Tax, Division -V, Ahmedabad.
5. The Assistant Commissioner (Systems), Service Tax (HQ), Ahmedabad.
6. PA to Commissioner (Appeals-IV), Central Excise, Ahmedabad.
7. Guard File.

a I7f ,tR·A

;;;
F.



-


